
2025 Rogers State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 29-20   Conf: 19-17   Home: 19-10   Away: 10-9   Neutral: 0-1
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (407), Opp (358)   DPs Turned: Team (49), Opp (27)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (1)   Picked Off: Romero (3), Cheatwood (1), Fuentes
(1), Nelson (1), Smith (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (6), Totals (6), Peninger (5), Mitat (1), Opp (6)   Pickoffs: Team (7), Anderson 2, Abbott 1, Decker 1, Riley 1, Spry 1, Totals , Opp
(5)   SBA/ATT: Totals (80-108), Peninger (36-48), Abbott (8-10), Spry (7-9), Johnson (6-7), Riley (5-5), Anderson (4-6), Decker (4-8), Mitat
(4-6), Grisham (2-2), Weddle (2-3), Anderson (1-1), Gaudio (1-3)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
24 Ramirez, Andrew .335 49-49 197 44 66 12 1 13 60 119 .604 27 6 21 2 .427 2 1 4-6 113 129 4 .984
30 Peninger, Weston .317 48-46 183 35 58 12 0 10 38 100 .546 21 4 47 2 .397 1 1 1-1 302 35 5 .985
19 Nichols, Blake .306 42-39 144 27 44 8 0 3 17 61 .424 18 3 29 5 .389 2 1 0-0 312 14 3 .991
6 Cheatwood, Carson .283 44-44 145 30 41 13 1 1 18 59 .407 24 5 43 0 .400 1 7 13-15 118 4 3 .976
12 Fuentes, Luis .277 46-45 166 37 46 6 0 1 24 55 .331 6 22 31 2 .379 1 5 7-9 65 2 1 .985
5 Nelson, Tyler .271 49-47 177 34 48 11 0 1 36 62 .350 28 8 38 1 .389 3 3 12-15 70 150 8 .965
8 Romero, Jackson .256 49-49 172 36 44 12 0 4 34 68 .395 30 11 46 0 .397 1 7 8-11 32 70 11 .903
21 Mitchell, Jake .229 48-48 157 41 36 7 0 5 23 58 .369 39 7 49 1 .404 0 2 10-11 95 8 3 .972
29 Contreras, Andres .285 35-35 144 29 41 11 1 8 31 78 .542 16 6 17 3 .377 1 0 2-2 16 1 0 1.000
2 Torres, Ramon .278 16-10 36 6 10 2 0 1 4 15 .417 6 1 8 0 .395 0 0 0-1 3 4 0 1.000
27 Blackshaw, Geovanni .250 18-12 40 6 10 1 0 0 8 11 .275 9 6 6 1 .446 1 0 1-2 67 1 0 1.000
18 Smith, Mitchell .238 10-5 21 2 5 0 0 1 4 8 .381 2 0 9 0 .304 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
4 Mitat, Andres .207 9-8 29 4 6 2 0 0 7 8 .276 0 2 8 1 .258 0 0 0-0 26 7 0 1.000
13 Tsumura, Royce .111 12-4 18 3 2 1 0 0 0 3 .167 4 1 3 0 .304 0 0 0-0 7 0 0 1.000
Totals .281 49-49 1629 334 457 98 3 48 304 705 .433 230 82 355 18 .394 13 27 58-73 1246 488 47 .974
Opponents .269 49-49 1585 271 427 70 5 48 252 651 .411 186 78 325 33 .371 13 20 40-54 1224 426 65 .962

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
17 Anderson, Noah 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 .286 0 0 0 0 0
20 Anderson, Colton 3.50 8-5 16 13 1 0-1 0 82.1 68 37 32 19 71 8 1 5 .226 4 3 0 2 4
1 Riley, Landon 3.76 4-3 23 0 0 0-1 6 38.1 27 16 16 26 36 3 1 4 .203 2 11 0 2 1
15 Spry, Christopher 4.05 4-3 13 12 1 1-0 0 66.2 53 33 30 35 70 11 1 6 .222 5 16 0 1 2
16 Abbott, Cole 5.19 2-4 12 10 0 0-0 0 60.2 60 41 35 25 40 17 1 8 .260 1 9 3 4 3
34 Decker, Ky 5.35 7-2 13 12 1 1-0 0 72.1 91 48 43 21 48 9 0 10 .315 2 11 1 1 5
3 Johnson, Blake 5.54 0-1 24 0 0 0-0 2 37.1 45 25 23 17 27 8 0 4 .302 4 11 0 3 2
7 Landeros, Ricardo 5.75 3-2 15 1 0 0-0 1 20.1 27 17 13 5 11 3 1 3 .318 1 4 0 0 1
25 Weddle, Dylan 8.66 0-0 12 0 0 0-0 0 17.2 23 17 17 13 10 4 0 3 .319 0 3 0 0 2
32 Grisham, Dean 13.50 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 3 6 6 10 1 0 0 1 .231 2 1 0 0 0
35 Restine, Cannon 17.36 0-0 7 0 0 0-0 0 4.2 7 9 9 5 2 2 0 1 .368 1 4 0 0 0
10 Gaudio, Christopher 19.29 0-0 8 1 0 0-0 0 9.1 21 21 20 9 8 4 0 3 .447 4 5 3 0 0
Totals 5.29 28-20 148 49 3 4 9 415.1 427 271 244 186 325 70 5 48 .269 26 78 7 13 20
Opponents 6.20 20-28 179 49 1 0 9 408.0 457 333 281 230 355 98 3 48 .281 44 82 5 13 27



2025 Rogers State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 8, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
27 Blackshaw, Geovanni 68 67 1 0 1.000 7 0 0 — 0 0
4 Mitat, Andres 33 26 7 0 1.000 0 4 2 .667 1 0
29 Contreras, Andres 17 16 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Riley, Landon 13 3 10 0 1.000 1 5 0 1.000 0 0
34 Decker, Ky 12 2 10 0 1.000 1 4 4 .500 0 0
13 Tsumura, Royce 7 7 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Torres, Ramon 7 3 4 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Landeros, Ricardo 7 2 5 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Smith, Mitchell 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Weddle, Dylan 2 0 2 0 1.000 1 2 1 .667 0 0
19 Nichols, Blake 329 312 14 3 .991 41 0 0 — 0 0
30 Peninger, Weston 342 302 35 5 .985 1 36 12 .750 5 0
12 Fuentes, Luis 68 65 2 1 .985 1 0 0 — 0 0
24 Ramirez, Andrew 246 113 129 4 .984 39 0 0 — 0 0
6 Cheatwood, Carson 125 118 4 3 .976 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Mitchell, Jake 106 95 8 3 .972 2 0 0 — 0 0
5 Nelson, Tyler 228 70 150 8 .965 33 0 0 — 0 0
20 Anderson, Colton 26 5 19 2 .923 0 4 2 .667 0 0
8 Romero, Jackson 113 32 70 11 .903 6 0 0 — 0 0
16 Abbott, Cole 7 1 5 1 .857 0 8 2 .800 0 0
15 Spry, Christopher 11 3 6 2 .818 1 7 2 .778 0 0
3 Johnson, Blake 10 1 6 3 .700 0 6 1 .857 0 0
17 Anderson, Noah 1 0 0 1 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
10 Gaudio, Christopher 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 2 .333 0 0
32 Grisham, Dean 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
35 Restine, Cannon 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1781 1246 488 47 .974 134 80 28 .741 6 0
Opponents 1715 1224 426 65 .962 70 116 29 .800 6 0


